PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8089084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY DATA previously recorded on Reel 064279 Frame 0120. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CUBIC CORPORATION 9233 BALBOA AAVE ATTN. LEGAL - JENNIFER LAWRENCE SAN DIEGO CALIFORNIA 92123.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CUBIC CORPORATION	06/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CUBIC CORPORATION
Street Address:	9233 BALBOA AVENUE
Internal Address:	ATTN. LEGAL - JENNIFER LAWRENCE
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92123
Name:	RSAE LABS INC.
Street Address:	400 EAST 16TH STREET
City:	PANAMA CITY
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32405

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8026792
Patent Number:	9253635
Patent Number:	8416726
Patent Number:	8837342
Patent Number:	8681674
Patent Number:	8832781
Patent Number:	8831008
Patent Number:	9292344
Patent Number:	8929246
Patent Number:	9544797
Patent Number:	9992658
Patent Number:	8761181

PATENT REEL: 064450 FRAME: 0009

508041931

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9215608
Patent Number:	8824444
Patent Number:	8824445

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)505-1559

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-505-2837

Email: jennifer.lawrence@cubic.com
Correspondent Name: JENNIFER LAWRENCE
Address Line 1: 9233 BALBOA AVENUE

Address Line 2: ATTN. LEGAL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RSAE LABS INC.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER LAWRENCE
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER LAWRENCE/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=7-19-23- CGTS-B2B Corrective Assignment#page1.tif

source=7-19-23- CGTS-B2B Corrective Assignment#page2.tif

source=7-19-23- CGTS-B2B Corrective Assignment#page3.tif

source=7-19-23- CGTS-B2B Corrective Assignment#page4.tif

source=7-19-23- CGTS-B2B Corrective Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 064450 FRAME: 0010 508012780 07/17/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8059920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CUBIC CORPORATION	06/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CUBIC CORPORATION— RSAE LABS INC.
Street Address:	9233 BALBOA AVENUE 400 EAST 16TH STREET
Internal Address:	ATTN. LEGAL - JENNIFER LAWRENCE
City:	SAN DIEGO PANAMA CITY
State/Country:	GALIFORNIA FLORIDA
Postal Code:	92123 <u>32405</u>

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8026792
Patent Number:	9253635
Patent Number:	8416726
Patent Number:	8837342
Patent Number:	8681674
Patent Number:	8832781
Patent Number:	8831008
Patent Number:	9292344
Patent Number:	8929246
Patent Number:	9544797
Patent Number:	9992658
Patent Number:	8761181
Patent Number:	9215608
Patent Number:	8824444
Patent Number:	8824445

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)505-1559

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 064450 FRAME: 0011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, as of June 23, 2023, (the "Effective Date"), RSAE Labs Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation and Cubic Corporation ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, owns (a) all rights in patents identified on the attached Schedule A, and all patent applications filed either from such patents, patent applications or provisional applications or from an application claiming priority from any of these, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, converted provisionals, and continued prosecution applications, (b) any and all patents that have issued or in the future issue from the foregoing patent applications, including utility models, petty patents and design patents and certificates of invention, (c) any and all extensions or restorations by existing or future extension or restoration mechanisms, including revalidations, reissues, re-examinations and extensions (including any supplementary protection certificates and the like) of the foregoing patents or patent applications), and (d) any foreign counterparts of the foregoing (hereafter the "Patents and Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, **RSAE Labs, Inc.** ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a Delaware corporation, desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, as of the Effective Date, in consideration for one dollar, paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby acknowledge that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the said Patents and Patent Applications, and including, but not limited to the right to sue for past and future damages and seek injunctive relief for:

all inventions (hereafter "Inventions") set forth in the Patents and Patent Applications;

all patents that may be granted on the Patent Applications;

all applications that the Patents and Patent Applications may claim priority to:

all applications claiming priority to the Patents and Patent Applications, including, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, and extensions thereof;

all applications or patents claiming the Inventions,

the right to file applications for patent on the Inventions, including, but not limited to, all rights under applicable laws; and

all rights of priority under applicable law and any applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed or granted and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

1

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any other applicable Official foreign or domestic whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for past and future damages, including, but not limited to lost profits, royalties, and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents and Patent Applications before or after issuance; and,

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Patents and Patent Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other documentation relating to the Patents and Patent Applications, sign/execute all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, including, but not limited to, any patents or patent applications claiming priority thereto, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents and Patent Applications in all countries.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any other applicable Official foreign or domestic whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for past and future damages, including, but not limited to lost profits, royalties, and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents and Patent Applications before or after issuance; and,

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Patents and Patent Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other documentation relating to the Patents and Patent Applications, sign/execute all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, including, but not limited to, any patents or patent applications claiming priority thereto, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents and Patent Applications in all countries.

Cubic Corporation,

By: _ Name	Printed: Karen Blom	
	Senior Director, Global Corporate	
	mance and Assistant Corporate Secr	<u>etar</u>
RSAE	Labs Inc.	
	Labs Inc. ignor")	
	ignor")	
	ignor")	
"Assi By:	ignor")	

EXHIBIT A

Case Number	Business Unit	Country	Patent Number	Status	Issue Date
PD591	CGTS	US	8026792	ISSUED	27-SEP-2011
PD626	CGTS	US	9253635	ISSUED	2-FEB-2016
PD629	CGTS	US	8416726	ISSUED	9-APR-2013
PD629C	CGTS	US	8837342	ISSUED	16-SEP-2014
PD630	CGTS	US	8681674	ISSUED	25-MAR-2014
PD634	CGTS	US	8,832,781	ISSUED	09-SEP-2014
PD661	CGTS	US	8831008	ISSUED	09-SEP-2014
PD662	CGTS	US	9292344	ISSUED	22-MAR-2016
PD663	CGTS	US	8929246	ISSUED	06-JAN-2015
PD663 C	CGTS	US	9544797	ISSUED	10-JAN-2017
PD663 C2	CGTS	US	9992658	ISSUED	05-JUN-2018
PD664	CGTS	US	8761181	ISSUED	24-JUN-2014
PD665	CGTS	US	9215608	ISSUED	15-DEC-2015
PD666	CGTS	US	8824444	ISSUED	02-SEP-2014
PD666 C	CGTS	US	8824445	ISSUED	02-SEP-2014

RECORDED: 08/01/2023

PATENT REEL: 064450 FRAME: 0015